
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Lisa Higenbottam or Katherine Jeram
Email: higenbottam@chichester.gov.uk or 
kjeram@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held in The Assembly Room - The Council 
House (Chichester City Council), North Street, Chichester on Wednesday 13 September 
2017 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr R Hayes (Chairman), Mrs C Purnell (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 
Mrs J Duncton, Mr M Dunn, Mr J F Elliott, Mr M Hall, Mr L Hixson, 
Mrs J Kilby, Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley, Mr R Plowman, Mrs J Tassell, 
Mrs P Tull and Mr D Wakeham

Please note the change of venue detailed above.

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence which have been received will be noted at this stage.

The Planning Committee will be informed at this point in the meeting of any 
planning applications which have been deferred or withdrawn and so will not be 
discussed and determined at this meeting.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
The minutes relate to the meeting of the Planning Committee on 16 August 2017.

3  Urgent Items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
will be dealt with under agenda item 10 (b).

4  Declarations of Interests (Pages 7 - 8)
Details of members’ personal interests arising from their membership of parish 
councils or West Sussex County Council or from their being Chichester District 
Council or West Sussex County Council appointees to outside organisations or 
members of outside bodies or from being employees of such organisations or 
bodies.

Such interests are hereby disclosed by each member in respect of agenda items in 
the schedule of planning applications where the Council or outside body 
concerned has been consulted in respect of that particular item or application.

Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial 
interests are to be made by members of the Planning Committee in respect of 
matters on the agenda or this meeting.

Public Document Pack



PLANNING APPLICATIONS - AGENDA ITEMS 5 TO 8 INCLUSIVE
Section 5 of the Notes at the end of the agenda front sheets has a table 

showing how planning applications are referenced.

5  CH/16/04132/OUT - Greenacre Nursery, Main Road, Chidham, PO18 8TP 
(Pages 9 - 36)
Reuse of previously developed land for residential development of 10 no. dwellings 
and associated works.

6  WE/17/00670/FUL - Meadow View Stables, Monks Hill, Westbourne, 
Emsworth, West Sussex (Pages 37 - 46)
Change of use of land for the retail use of selling Christmas trees for the period of 
1 month each year start 24/11 to 24/12.

7  SDNP/17/01872/FUL and SDNP/17/01873/LIS - Flat 1, Snowhill House, 
Easebourne Lane, Easebourne, GU29 0AE (Pages 47 - 56)
Subdivision of a single 3-bedroom flat to create two 1-bedroom flats (inc. minor 
internal alterations).

8  SDNP/17/03308/CND - Orchard Barn, Common Road, Funtington, PO18 9LG 
(Pages 57 - 69)
Variation of Condition 2 of planning permission SDNP/16/03715/FUL – replace 
approved proposed site plan 192.01 Rev B with proposed site plan 192.01 Rev C, 
to improve highway safety.

9  Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters (Pages 70 - 90)
The Planning Committee will consider the monthly schedule updating the position 
with regard to planning appeals, litigation and recent planning policy publications 
or pronouncements.

10  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
The Planning Committee will consider any late items announced by the Chairman 
at the start of this meeting (agenda item 3) as follows:

a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 

urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting

11  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There are no restricted items for c
[...]
 Required S64
PPNREQ Planning Permission Not Required
REC Application Received
REF Application Refused

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


CONMHC Mobile homes / caravans
CONREC Recreation / sports
CONSH Stables / horses
CONT Trees
CONTEM Temporary uses – markets/shooting/motorbikes
CONTRV Travellers
CONWST Wasteland

REVOKE Permission Revoked
S32 Section 32 Notice
SPLIT Split Decision
STPSRV Stop Notice Served
STPWTH Stop Notice Withdrawn
VAL Valid Application Received
WDN Application Withdrawn
YESTPO Prepare a Tree Preservation Order



Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held in Committee Rooms, East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 16 August 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr R Hayes (Chairman), Mrs C Purnell (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mrs J Duncton, Mr M Dunn, Mr J F Elliott, 
Mr M Hall, Mr L Hixson, Mrs J Kilby, Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley, 
Mr R Plowman, Mrs J Tassell and Mr D Wakeham

Members not present: Mrs P Tull

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Miss J Bell (Development Manager (Majors and 
Business)), Mr A Frost (Head of Planning Services), 
Miss N Golding (Principal Solicitor), Mrs K Jeram 
(Member Services Officer) and Mr T Whitty 
(Development Management Service Manager)

40   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and drew attention to the 
emergency evacuation procedure.

41   Approval of Minutes 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

42   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.

43   Declarations of Interests 

Mr Barrett declared a personal interest in respect of application SB/16/03751/FUL as 
a Chichester District Council appointed member of Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy.

Mrs Duncton declared a personal interest in respect of applications 
TG/17/01348/FUL, SY/17/00951/FUL, SB/17/00589/FUL and FB/16/03464/FUL as a 
member of West Sussex County Council.

Mr Hayes declared a personal interest in respect of applications SB/17/00589/FUL 
and SB/16/03751/FUL as a member of Southbourne Parish Council.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Mr Hixson declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL 
as a member of Chichester City Council.

Mrs Kilby declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL as 
a member of Chichester City Council.

Mr Oakley declared a personal interest in respect of applications TG/17/01348/FUL, 
SY/17/00951/FUL, SB/17/00589/FUL and FB/16/03464/FUL as a member of West 
Sussex County Council.

Mr Oakley declared a personal interest in respect of planning application 
CC/17/01158/FUL as he had attended meetings of the Friends of Priory Park.

Mr Plowman declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL 
as a member of Chichester City Council.

Mr Plowman declared a personal interest in respect of application CC/17/01158/FUL 
as a Chichester District Council appointed member of Chichester Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee.

Mrs Purnell declared a personal interest in respect of applications 
TG/17/01348/FUL, SY/17/00951/FUL, SB/17/00589/FUL and FB/16/03464/FUL as a 
member of West Sussex County Council.

Mr Plowman declared a prejudicial interest in respect of application 
CC/17/01158/FUL as he was the Chairman of Friends of Priory Park.

Planning Applications

(To listen to the speakers and the full debate of the planning applications 
follow the link to the online recording)

The Committee considered the planning applications together with an agenda 
update sheet at the meeting detailing observations and amendments that had arisen 
subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda.  During the presentations by officers of 
the applications, members viewed photographs, plans, drawings, computerised 
images and artist impressions that were displayed on the screen.

RESOLVED

That the following decisions be made subject to the observations and amendments 
as set out below:-

44   TG/17/01348/FUL - Land On The East Side Of Meadow Way, Tangmere 

Recommendation to Permit agreed.

45   SY/17/00951/FUL - Selsey Regeneration, 53A High Street, Selsey 

Page 2

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=861&Ver=4


The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to 
additional supporting information regarding the storage and removal of food waste 
received from the agent, the substitution of paragraph 8.10, the amendment of 
condition 3 and the deletion of condition 5.

The following members of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr C Alden – Parish representative; and
 Mr L Weymes – Agent.

Mr Whitty responded to members’ questions and comments.  He advised that it 
could not be presumed that customers would park on double yellow lines outside the 
premises, which were controlled by civil enforcement.  It was noted that the 
Highways Authority had no objection to the proposal and were satisfied that the 
nearby public car park was within a sufficient distance not to deter customers from 
parking there.  Whether the waste collection took place daily or weekly, other than 
the highway impact, was not strictly a planning consideration as other legislation 
was in place to control this.  The Council’s Estates team had agreed to include a 
requirement in the lease that dealt with waste storage and the frequency of 
collections.  He suggested that whether the waste was wheeled to the collection 
point once a day or once a week it would be unlikely to result in a significant 
problem with the footfall using the shared access.  Condition 4 required details of 
the final location of collection and servicing of waste collection to be approved. The 
issue of internal smells from the internal waste storage area was not a planning 
matter and would be dealt with under food licensing requirements. Condition 6 could 
be amended to include the final closing times for the clean-up and close down of the 
premises. 
[...]
erms of its proposed scale, mass, height and form; the 
location could not be supported being in an unsustainable rural location without 
public transport; the lack of screening and the adverse visual impact that would 
result; and were of the opinion that the sequential test in relation to flood risk had not 
been satisfied.

Recommendation to Refuse agreed.

47   SB/16/03751/FUL - Nutbourne Farm Barns, Farm Lane, Nutbourne 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
amendment of the application description and amended condition 3.

Mr Whitty reported the following further updates: The amendment of the 
recommendation to “Defer for a Section 106 agreement then Permit” to require a 
recreational disturbance contribution, and the addition of a flood zone condition to 
secure a sustainable surface water system.

The following members of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr T Money – Objector; and
 Mr G Potter – Agent.

In a vote the officer recommendation to defer the application for a Section 106 
agreement was not carried.

Members expressed a number of concerns about the application for the change of 
use of the current building to holiday accommodation.  Some members expressed 
concern about the impact on the existing farm operations and the safety of holiday 
makers.  However, the majority of members were not satisfied that the applicant had 
demonstrated the building could be reused without the need for substantial 
reconstruction and reinforcing, and considered therefore that the proposal did not 
involve the re-use of the original building and was in conflict with Policy 46 of the 
Chichester District Council Local Plan. They did not, therefore, favour allowing this 
application.  

Page 4



Mr Frost advised that a further reason for refusal should be added, which was of a 
technical nature, to mitigate the impact of recreational disturbance, which he 
expected the applicant would address if the application became the subject of an 
appeal.

Refuse 

Note: (this decision was contrary to the officer’s recommendation)

48   FU/17/00535/FUL - Rookmore Riding and Carriage Driving School, Scant 
Road, East Hambrook 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
substitution of paragraph 8.5.

Miss Bell reported an amendment to the recommendation to read as follows: “Defer 
for a Section 106 agreement then Permit”.

Defer for a Section 106 agreement then Permit.

49   FB/16/03464/FUL - Avalon  22 Halfrey Road, Fishbourne 

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
amendment of paragraphs 6.3 and 6.4 to include the number of representations.

Defer for a Section 106 agreement then Permit.

50   CC/17/01158/FUL - Priory Park, Priory Lane, Chichester 

Mr Plowman withdrew from the meeting and sat in the public seating area.

The following member of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr R Plowman – Supporter.

Recommendation to Permit agreed.

51   Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters 

The Committee considered and noted the schedule of outstanding contraventions 
(copy attached to the official minutes).

3. Outstanding Appeals

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to 
decision having been received in respect of the appeal decisions for 
BI/15/00139/CONSH, BI/15/00194/CONTRV, BI/15/01288/FUL - Land North West of 
Premier Business Park, Birdham Road, Birdham.

Page 5



4. Variations to Section 106 Agreements

Miss Bell confirmed that members were consulted during the consideration of all 
variations to Section 106 agreements in their wards.

6. Court and Other Matters

The following information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to the 
following injunctions:

- The removal of Birdham Farm from the Court list following the appeal 
decision; and

- The grant of an interim injunction by the Court in respect of land at Newells Lane, 
Funti
[...]
ol.  This temporary permission does not 
override the need for separate advertisement consent where this is required. 
 
For further information on this application please contact Claire Coles. 

 
 
 

Page 46



Report to Planning Committee 

Date 

By Head of Planning Services 

Local Authority Chichester District Council 

Application Nos. SDNP/17/01872/FUL and SDNP/17/01873/LIS 

Applicant Cowdray Estate 

Application Subdivision of a single 3-bedroom flat to create two 1-bedroom 

flats (inc. minor internal alterations). 

Address Flat 1 Snowhill House Easebourne Lane Easebourne GU29 0AE 

Recommendation: That the applications be approved for the reasons set out in 

paragraph 10 of this report. 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This application is liable for Community Infrastructure 
Levy. 

Reason for Committee Referral: Parish Objection – Officer recommends Permit 

Executive Summary 

The proposal seeks planning permission and listed building consent for the subdivision of 
a 3 bedroom flat into two 1 bedroom flats. The property forms part of a larger building, 
which is also subdivided into flats and is grade II Listed. The site is located on the edge of 
Easebourne, just outside the Settlement Policy Area and within the Conservation Area. 
The site is located within a sustainable location close to amenities and public transport 
links. The conversion of the building to two 1 bedroom flats is considered acceptable, will 
meet an identified housing need, will not result in harm to the historic character and fabric 
of the listed building and will preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area. The use of the building as two flats will not harm the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties. Parking provision will remain on site. The proposal is therefore 
recommended for approval. 

1 Site Description 

1.1 Snowhill House is a Grade II Listed building located within the Easebourne 
Conservation Area and the wider South Downs National Park. The Settle
[...]
ion, but you will be able to 
see the key papers via the automatic link to the Planning Inspectorate).

WR – Written Representation Appeal
H – Hearing
I – Inquiry
FT - Fast Track (Householder/Commercial Appeals) 
(  ) – Case Officer Initials
* – Committee level decision

1.  NEW APPEALS

Reference/Procedure Proposal

FU/16/03868/FUL
WR (C Boddy)

Cotfield, Funtington Road, Oakwood, East Ashling
PO18 9AL - Conversion of existing outbuilding to 
residential annexe.

WW/17/00533/FUL
WR (P Hunt)

37 Marine Drive West, West Wittering, Chichester
West Sussex, PO20 8HH - Demolition of existing property 
and construction of replacement dwelling.

WR/16/02717/OUT
PI (K Rawlins)

Stable Field, Kirdford Road, Wisborough Green
West Sussex - Outline with some matters reserved - 
access. 1 no. village doctors surgery (use class D1); village 
community uses (use class D2) to include outdoor activity 
area, activity room, gym, community building, 30 extra-care 
units (use class C2) to include affordable accommodation, 
community allotments and landscaped recreational areas. 
With associated new vehicle, pedestrian access, ancillary 
uses and infrastructure.

Page 70

Agenda Item 9



SDNP/16/01317/LDE
Wisborough Green
PI (J Shore)

Mockbeggars, Horsebridge Hill, Bedham, Wisborough 
Green, RH20 1JP - Application for a certificate of 
lawfulness for an existing use relating to use of land as 
residential curtilage.

2.DECISIONS RECEIVED

Reference/Decision

BI/15/00139/CONSH
PI (S Archer)
Awaiting decision

Land North West Of Premier Business Park, Birdham Road
Birdham, West Sussex – appeal against an enforcement 
notice re access track, hardstanding and fencing.  
Linked to BI/15/01288/FUL and BI/15/00194/CONTRV

"... There are 14 appeals made on grounds (a), (e) and (g). On day 1 of the inquiry a 
case on ground (b) was introduced. ... All the appeals on ground (e) were withdrawn on 
day 2 of the inquiry. ... On day 6 of the inquiry Mr Masters confirmed ground (f) was not 
at issue
[...]
Keet, Mrs Kimberley 
Goddard, Mrs Bonnie Hughes, Ms April Lamb, Ms Carla Baker and Mrs Katie Keet, shall 
pay to Chichester District Council the costs of the appeal proceedings described in the 
heading of this decision limited to: 
- those additional costs incurred in preparatory work as a result of the appellants' failure 
to adhere to deadlines and the introduction of fresh evidence on their behalf;
- the unnecessary expense incurred by reason of the additional inquiry time spent 
dealing with the introduction of appeals on ground (b) in relation to enforcement notice 
BI/31; and
- the wasted expense incurred in responding to the appeals on grounds (e) and (f) in 
relation to enforcement notice BI/30 and the appeals on ground (e) in relation to 
enforcement notice BI/31; ..."

COSTS DECISION - The application is made by Chichester Harbour Conservancy 
Conclusions: ... A partial award of costs is justified. ... 

BI/15/00194/CONTRV
PI (S Archer)
Awaiting decision

Land North West of Premier Business Park Birdham Road
Birdham, West Sussex – appeal against an enforcement 
notice re Use of land as a Traveller Site.  Linked to 
BI/15/01288/FUL  and BI/15/00139/CONSH

As above

BI/15/01288/FUL
PI (S Archer)
Awaiting decision

Land north west of Premier Business Park, Birdham Road 
Birdham, West Sussex PO20 7BU - Proposed single pitch 
site including the provision of a utility building for settled 
gypsy accommodation together with existing stables.
Linked to BI/15/00194/CONTRV and BI/15/00139/CONSH

As above

Page 77

https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NN92C9EROY000


CH/16/01902/PA3P
H (M Tomlinson)
DISMISSED

Cockleberry Farm, Main Road, Bosham, West Sussex, 
PO18 8PN - Part 3 Class P application for prior approval - 
Proposed change of use of 3 no. B8 storage buildings to 3 
no. dwellings. Revised
[...]
e
West Sussex - Outline application for the development of the 
site to provide 100 no. dwellings (use class C3), with an 
associated access, parking, outdoor space, landscaping and 
infrastructure.

Appeal Ref: APP/L3815/W/16/3165228
Land at the corner of Oving Road and A27, Chichester PO20 2AG
Decision date: 18 August 2017
The application Ref 16/02254/OUT
Decision: The appeal is allowed and outline planning permission is granted for 
development of the site to provide 100 dwellings (Use Class C3), with associated 
access, parking, outdoor space, landscaping and infrastructure 
The main issues are:
 whether the appeal site would be suitable for housing;
 the effect of the proposed development on the character and appearance of
the surrounding area; and
 whether there are any other material considerations which would justify a
determination other than in accordance with the development plan.

Page 80

https://publicaccess.chichester.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Suitability of the Site for Housing
I find that the proposed development would be contrary to Policy 45 of the Local Plan, 
being outside of the settlement boundary for Chichester. 

It would be contrary to Policy 2, being within the Rest of Plan Area as defined by that 
policy and the scale of development would not be consistent with the indicative housing 
numbers for Chichester and Oving parishes as set out in Policy 5.

Character and Appearance 
The scale and nature of the proposed development would result in the sense of 
openness being reduced and some very local views into open countryside would be lost. 
I therefore find that the proposal would result in modest harm to the rural character and 
appearance of the area due to the introduction of built development. However, with 
screening and landscape enhancements these effects would be largely confined to the 
immediate vicinity of the site with no significant intrusion into the open countryside. 
Nevertheless, t
[...]
ted against Mr Frederick 
Bath who purchased the relevant piece 
of land where unauthorised operation 
has taken place.  Undertaking given by 
the seller, Mrs Sullivan not to carry out 
or allow others to carry out any 
work/development etc in breach of 
planning legislation on the land 
retained.  Court hearing on 25 
September to consider whether 
injunction should be confirmed, varied 
or discharged.  Mr Bath to attend the 
hearing.  

Court Hearings
Site Matter Stage
Land at Decoy 
Farm, Oving

The Council is seeking 
payment of its costs 
(£27,473.83) incurred from 
carrying out default works 
under section 178 of the 
T&CP Act 1990 to secure 
compliance with ENs O/10 
and O/11 to clear the land 
and demolish a building 

The defendants are opposed to the 
Council’s claim and have entered a 
counter claim stating that the Council 
exceeded its powers when it appointed 
contractors to enter land and carry out 
the requirements of the notice(s) . 
A Case Management Conference 
Hearing took place at Worthing County 
Court on 21 August 2017. The Judge 
held that the defendants and the 
claimant should present the case at a 
Pre-Trial Review Hearing in April 2018 
(statements and other evidence to be 
exchanged before then) with a Trial to 
be set in June 2018. Costs budgetting 
is to be agreed by the parties by 21 
Sept 2017.

Page 89



Prosecutions
Site Breach Stage

7. POLICY MATTERS

NONE

Page 90


	Agenda
	2 Approval of Minutes
	4 Declarations of Interests
	5 CH/16/04132/OUT - Greenacre Nursery, Main Road, Chidham, PO18 8TP
	6 WE/17/00670/FUL - Meadow View Stables, Monks Hill, Westbourne, Emsworth, West Sussex
	7 SDNP/17/01872/FUL and SDNP/17/01873/LIS - Flat 1, Snowhill House, Easebourne Lane, Easebourne, GU29 0AE
	8 SDNP/17/03308/CND - Orchard Barn, Common Road, Funtington, PO18 9LG
	9 Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held in The Assembly Room - The 
Council House (Chichester City Council), North Street, Chichester on Wednesday 13 
September 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr R Hayes (Chairman), Mrs C Purnell (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr M Dunn, Mr J F Elliott, Mr M Hall, Mr L Hixson, 
Mrs J Kilby, Mr G McAra, Mr S Oakley and Mrs J Tassell

Members not present: Mrs J Duncton, Mr R Plowman, Mrs P Tull and 
Mr D Wakeham

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Mrs S Archer (Enforcement Manager), Miss J Bell 
(Development Manager (Majors and Business)), 
Ms C Coles (Planning Officer), Miss N Golding (Principal 
Solicitor), Miss L Higenbottam (Democratic Services), 
Mr D Price (Principal Planning Officer) and Mr T Whitty 
(Development Management Service Manager)

52   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and drew attention to the 
emergency evacuation procedure.

Apologies were received from Mrs Duncton, Mr Plowman, Mrs Tull and Mr 
Wakeham.

53   Approval of Minutes 

Mrs Purnell requested an amendment to minute 43 to add ‘Mrs Purnell declared a 
personal interest in respect of application SY/17/00951/FUL as a member of Selsey 
Town Council’.

RESOLVED

That subject to the amendment above the minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 
2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

54   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.



55   Declarations of Interests 

Mr Barrett declared a personal interest in respect of application CH/16/04132/OUT 
as a Chichester District Council appointed member of the Chichester Harbour 
Conservancy.

Mr Dunn declared personal interests in respect of applications SDNP/17/01872/FUL, 
SDNP/17/01873/LIS and SDNP/17/03308/CND as a Chichester District Council 
appointed member of the South Downs National Park Authority.

Mr Oakley declared personal interests in respect of applications CH/16/04132/OUT, 
WE/17/00670/FUL and SDNP/17/03308/CND as a member of West Sussex County 
Council.

Mrs Purnell declared personal interests in respect of applications 
CH/16/04132/OUT, WE/17/00670/OUT and SDNP/17/03308/CND as a member of 
West Sussex County Council.

Mr Collins who was speaking on behalf of Chidham and Hambrook Parish Council 
declared a personal interest in respect of application CH/16/04132/OUT as a 
member of Chichester District Council.

Mrs Plant, a Chichester District Council ward member for Bosham declared a 
personal interest in respect of application CH/16/04132/OUT as a Chichester District 
Council appointed member of the Chichester Harbour Conservancy (CHC).

Planning Applications
 

(To listen to the speakers and the full debate of the planning applications 
follow the link to the online recording)

The Committee considered the planning applications together with an agenda 
update sheet at the meeting detailing observations and amendments that had arisen 
subsequent to the dispatch of the agenda. During the presentations by officers of 
the applications, members viewed photographs, plans, drawings, computerised 
images and artist impressions that were displayed on the screen.

RESOLVED

That the following decisions be made subject to the observations and amendments 
as set out below:-

56   CH/16/04132/OUT - Greenacre Nursery, Main Road, Chidham, PO18 8TP 

Mr Whitty explained that the officer recommendation to approve followed legal 
advice relating to the Chidham and Hambrook Neighbourhood Plan (NP) and the 
Chichester Local Plan (LP) which both form part of the development plan. As the 
newer of the two plans the NP should generally take precedence where there is any 
tension between policies. The application is therefore acceptable to officers as the 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=862


NP supports development of 10 or fewer properties on a Brownfield site, subject to 
consideration against other policies in the Development Plan. 

Miss Bell explained that previous concerns relating to scale, style and screening of 
the development within the area of outstanding natural beauty (AONB) would be 
mitigated by conditions. 

The following members of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr A Collins – Chidham and Hambrook Parish Council
 Mr S Johnson – Objector
 Mr K Thomas – Supporter
 Ms K Simmons – Agent
 Mrs P Plant – Chichester District Council member for Bosham Ward

With regard to members concerns relating to visibility Miss Bell confirmed that the 
requirements of the visibility splays would form part of the section 278 agreement 
with West Sussex County Council Highways (WSCC) rather than the section 106 
agreement. Condition 15 also specifies size and maintenance of the visibility splays 
which officers are confident could be achieved. 

Members requested amendment to condition eight to refer to the site rather than the 
property in the last sentence.

Defer for a Section 106 agreement then Permit. 

57   WE/17/00670/FUL - Meadow View Stables, Monks Hill, Westbourne, 
Emsworth, West Sussex 

Information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to a further response 
from Westbourne Parish Council, additional information from the applicant and 
further officer comments. Additional information added to the July report (included in 
the agenda pack) indicated in bold. 

The following member of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr R Briscoe – Westbourne Parish Council
 Mrs T Wickens – On behalf of the applicant

With reference to the earlier appeal and members concerns regarding commercial 
development on the site Mr Whitty maintained the officers view that the inspector’s 
decision letter which prevented by condition any commercial activity on the site 
should not be interpreted as a conclusion by the Inspector that there should never 
be any commercial activity on the site, but as a necessary limitation that particular 
permission in the absence of any qualified proposals or commercial use at that time. 
Future planning applications needed to be decided by the local planning authority on 
their own merits. 

With regard to members concerns relating to visibility at the site entrance WSCC 
had responded and were content that requirements had been met for the level of 



activity that would be taking place. Some members maintained their concerns 
notably that the level of activity on site remained uncertain and the level of the 
proposed visibility splays appeared low. 

In relation to operational hours and the number of trees sold from the site Mr Whitty 
confirmed that it would be possible to condition both. 

Some members were concerned that there could be harm to the rural character and 
appearance of the area and considered granting a temporary permission to monitor 
the impact however no proposal was put forward.

In a vote the officer recommendation to permit was not carried. Mr Dunn proposed 
the application be refused due to the introduction of commercial activity into a rural 
setting which would be harmful to the character and appearance of the rural 
location. In addition it had not been demonstrated that adequate visibility could be 
provided to service the proposed use, having regard to the resultant intensification in 
vehicular use of the access.  Mr Oakley seconded the proposal which was carried.

Refused (contrary to officer recommendation).

58   SDNP/17/01872/FUL and SDNP/17/01873/LIS - Flat 1, Snowhill House, 
Easebourne Lane, Easebourne, GU29 0AE 

Information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to confirmation that 
the application is not CIL liable and an amendment to appendix two. 

SDNP/17/01878/FUL

Recommendation to Permit agreed.

SDNP/17/01873/LIS

Recommendation to Permit agreed.

59   SDNP/17/03308/CND - Orchard Barn, Common Road, Funtington, PO18 9LG 

Information was reported on the agenda update sheet relating to clarification of the 
description. Mr Price explained that the application had been permitted in April 2017 
and subsequent modifications are to be made to the access arrangements only. 

The following member of the public addressed the Committee:

 Mr D Roycroft – Applicant

Recommendation to Permit agreed.



60   Schedule of Planning Appeals, Court and Policy Matters 

BI/15/00139/CONSH – Land North West of Premier Business Park, Birdham 
Road, Birdham, West Sussex

Mrs Archer explained that the appeal had focussed on the human rights of the 11 
occupiers, their personal circumstances and the need for gypsy and traveller 
pitches. The Inspector had agreed that the impact on the Chichester Harbour AONB 
was greater than the need of the individuals and as such the occupiers would be 
required to vacate the site within 12 months and remove the track and the entrance 
gate within 15 months. Mrs Archer hoped officers would be able to continue to work 
with residents to ensure compliance but clarified that failure to comply after 12 
months would result in prosecution. With regard to the three plots adjacent to the 
site (not in ownership) a notice would be required to ensure removal from the land. 
Following the appeal the council had been invited to submit an application for costs. 

Mrs Archer responded to member’s questions and comments. With regard to 
claiming costs the CHC would be required to submit a separate application. In 
relation to access following clearance of the site at present there is no visible 
occupation of the land. With regard to relocation of the occupants further debate 
may be required regarding the supply of gypsy and traveller pitches. 

The Committee wished to note their thanks to Mrs Archer and her team for their 
hard work. 

16/02254/OUT – Land at the corner of Oving Road and A27, Chichester, PO20 
2AG

Miss Bell explained that the appeal had been allowed as the Inspector had found the 
decision to be in conflict with Countryside Policy 45 and Policy Two (Settlement 
Hierarchy) of the Chichester Local Plan. With regard to concerns that 100 houses 
would harm the rural character and appearance of the area the Inspector felt this 
would be confined to the immediate vicinity. In relation to the five year housing land 
supply both parties had provided extensive evidence regarding delivery rates and 
build times. The Inspector had found the council’s delivery rate of 65 - 70 houses 
per year to be over optimistic and had agreed a more realistic 40 houses per year 
from a single house builder. This resulted in the six year supply falling just below five 
years (a shortfall of 45 houses), however as the Inspector had allowed the 
development of the 100 houses this increased the supply to an acceptable level 
(without the previous surplus). 

The Committee noted the schedule of planning appeals, court and policy matters.

61   Consideration of any late items as follows: 

There were no late items.



The meeting ended at 11.30 am

CHAIRMAN Date:


